Closing   1,071.70 1,070.71   1,132.36   1,142.45   1,284.48 1,290.64

31-Dec before tax
2023

Frw ‘000

before tax
2022

Frw ‘000

2023
Frw ‘000

2022
Frw ‘000

Changes in EUR +/- 10%   +/- 74,890   +/- 13,758   +/- 52,423   +/ -9,631

Changes in GBP +/- 10%   +/- 3,622   +/- 244   +/- 2,535   +/- 171

Changes in USD +/- 10%   +/- 154,667   +/- 3,487,026   +/- 108,267   +/- 2,440,918

A positive gap indicates that the Bank has more RSA
and RSL. A positive of asset sensitive gap means that
an increase in market interest rates could cause an
increase in the net interest margin and vice versa.
Conversely, a negative or liability sensitive gap
implies that the Bank’s net interest margin could
decline as a result of increase in market rates and
vice versa.

At 31 December 2023, if the interest rates on interest
bearing assets and liabilities had been 200 basis
points higher/lower with all other variables held
constant, the pre-tax loss for the year would have
been Frw 74 million (2022: Frw 59 million)
higher/lower.

At 31 December 2023 1-3 m
months

3-12m
months

Over 1
year

Non-interest
 bearing Total

Assets

Cash and bank balances with
National Bank of Rwanda   -   -   -   9,020,840   9,020,840

Deposits and balances due from
banking institutions   682,899   -   -   -   682,899

Deposits due from financial institutions abroad   3,021,500   -   -   -  3,021,500

Loans and advances to customers   324,279   25,083,638   42,832,660   -   68,240,577

Government securities   -   -   68,835,450   -   68,835,450
Other assets   -   -   -   9,465,608 9,465,608
Total assets   4,028,678   25,083,638   111,668,110   18,486,448   159,266,874

INTEGRATED REPORT 2023

70 BANK OF AFRICA | RWANDA

Interest rate risk

Under this, interest sensitive assets and liabilities are
classified into various time bands according to their
maturity in the case of fixed interest rates, and
residual maturity towards next pricing date in the
case of floating exchange rates. The size of the gap
in a given time band is analysed to study the interest
rate exposure and the possible effects on the Bank’s
earnings.

In order to evaluate the earnings exposure, interest
Rate Sensitive Assets (RSA) in each time band are
netted off against the interest Rate Sensitive Liabilities

[…]

Closing   1,071.70 1,070.71   1,132.36   1,142.45   1,284.48 1,290.64

31-Dec before tax
2023

Frw ‘000

before tax
2022

Frw ‘000

2023
Frw ‘000

2022
Frw ‘000

Changes in EUR +/- 10%   +/- 74,890   +/- 13,758   +/- 52,423   +/ -9,631

Changes in GBP +/- 10%   +/- 3,622   +/- 244   +/- 2,535   +/- 171

Changes in USD +/- 10%   +/- 154,667   +/- 3,487,026   +/- 108,267   +/- 2,440,918

A positive gap indicates that the Bank has more RSA
and RSL. A positive of asset sensitive gap means that
an increase in market interest rates could cause an
increase in the net interest margin and vice versa.
Conversely, a negative or liability sensitive gap
implies that the Bank’s net interest margin could
decline as a result of increase in market rates and
vice versa.

At 31 December 2023, if the interest rates on interest
bearing assets and liabilities had been 200 basis
points higher/lower with all other variables held
constant, the pre-tax loss for the year would have
been Frw 74 million (2022: Frw 59 million)
higher/lower.

At 31 December 2023 1-3 m
months

3-12m
months

Over 1
year

Non-interest
 bearing Total

Assets

Cash and bank balances with
National Bank of Rwanda   -   -   -   9,020,840   9,020,840

Deposits and balances due from
banking institutions   682,899   -   -   -   682,899

Deposits due from financial institutions abroad   3,021,500   -   -   -  3,021,500

Loans and advances to customers   324,279   25,083,638   42,832,660   -   68,240,577

Government securities   -   -   68,835,450   -   68,835,450
Other assets   -   -   -   9,465,608 9,465,608
Total assets   4,028,678   25,083,638   111,668,110   18,486,448   159,266,874

INTEGRATED REPORT 2023

71BANK OF AFRICA | RWANDA

Liabilities

Customer deposits 45,356,706 41,387,595   1,103,153   0   87,847,454

Deposits and balances due to
banking institutions   -   80,828   -   -   80,828

Other borrowed funds 35,952,319  9,799,812   -   -   45,752,131

Other liabilities   -   -   2,816,626   2,816,626

Total liabilities 81,309,025   51,268,235   1,103,153  2,816,626   136,497,039

Interest rate sensitivity gap (77,280,348)   (26,184,597)   110,564,958   15,669,822   22,769,835

The matching and controlled mismatching of the maturities
and interest rates of assets and liabilities is fundamental to the
management of the Bank.  It is unusual for banks ever to be
completely matched since business transacted is often of
uncertain terms and of different types.  An unmatched position
potentially enhances profitability, but can also increase the risk
of losses

The maturities of assets and liabilities and the ability to
replace, at an acceptable cost, interest-bearing liabilities as
they mature, are important factors in assessing the liquidity of
the Bank and its exposure to changes in interest rates and

[…]

Letter of credit   311,722   775,959

Guarantees received   150,790,200   126,711,066

   151,877,155   137,200,030

As previously reported as at 31 December 2022   68,835,450

Prior year adjustment   (572,158)

(i) Investment securities   Frw ‘000’

 As restated   68,263,292

-

34. Prior year/period adjustments

93

Liabilities

Customer deposits - - - -   87,876,925   87,876,925

Deposits and balances due to
banking institutions

- - - -   80,828   80,828

Borrowings - - - -   45,752,131   45,752,131

Lease liabilities - - - -   2,150,428   2,150,428

Other liabilities - - - -   2,151,710   2,151,710

- - - -   138,012,022   138,012,022

The bank conducts businesses involving acceptances, letters of credit, guarantees, performance bonds and indemnities.
The majority of these facilities are offset by corresponding obligations of third parties.

An acceptance is an undertaking by a bank to pay a bill of exchange drawn on a customer.  The bank expects most
acceptances to be presented, and reimbursement by the customer is normally immediate.  Letters of credit commit the
bank to make payments to third parties, on production of documents, which are subsequently reimbursed by
customers.

Guarantees are generally written by a bank to support performance by a customer to third parties.  The bank will only

[…]

Letter of credit   311,722   775,959

Guarantees received   150,790,200   126,711,066

   151,877,155   137,200,030

As previously reported as at 31 December 2022   68,835,450

Prior year adjustment   (572,158)

(i) Investment securities   Frw ‘000’

 As restated   68,263,292

-

34. Prior year/period adjustments

93

Liabilities

Customer deposits - - - -   87,876,925   87,876,925

Deposits and balances due to
banking institutions

- - - -   80,828   80,828

Borrowings - - - -   45,752,131   45,752,131

Lease liabilities - - - -   2,150,428   2,150,428

Other liabilities - - - -   2,151,710   2,151,710

- - - -   138,012,022   138,012,022

The bank conducts businesses involving acceptances, letters of credit, guarantees, performance bonds and indemnities.
The majority of these facilities are offset by corresponding obligations of third parties.

An acceptance is an undertaking by a bank to pay a bill of exchange drawn on a customer.  The bank expects most
acceptances to be presented, and reimbursement by the customer is normally immediate.  Letters of credit commit the
bank to make payments to third parties, on production of documents, which are subsequently reimbursed by
customers.

Guarantees are generally written by a bank to support performance by a customer to third parties.  The bank will only